Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

COPY

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 5, 2012

Mr. Thomas Taggart, Director
Public Services — Water/Wastewater
City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins Street

San Marcos, Texas 78666

Re: Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated August 29, 2011:
City of San Marcos Water System
630 East Hopkins Street, San Marcos (Travis County), Texas
Regulated Entity No. RN101416337, TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 1050001

Dear Mr. Taggart:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region
Office received adequate compliance documentation on October 14, 2011, to resolve the violations
documented during an investigation conducted August 8, 2011. Based on the information submitted, no
further action is required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your continued efforts to ensure protection of
the public health. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Lawrence King at the Austin
Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

S (2h

Shea Cockrell
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SC/lok

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation

TCEQ Region 11 » 2800 S. Interstate Hwy. 35, Ste. 100 + Austin, Texas 78704-5700 « 512-339-2929 « Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 « www.tceq.texas.gov + How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey






CITY OF SAN MARCOS ' Investigation # 976147

Investigation Date: 12/22/2011
, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1050001

Track No: 444810
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(6)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a potable water storage tank such that it is thoroughly tight against
leakage. Specifically, a leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A
small spray of water was observed midway up the side of the standpipe.

Investigation: 976147 Comment Date: 12/22/2011

On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of San
Marcos with an invoice for the leak repair.

Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Alstin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with an invoice for the leak repair.

Track No: 444816
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m}{4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a water treatment unit or related appurtenance in a watertight
condition. Specifically, a small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line
near the point where fluoride is injected into the well discharge line.

Investigation: 976147 -~ R T 7T Comment Dater12/22/2011

On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of San
Marcos with a work order indicating that the leaking water line had been repaired.

Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a lefter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with a work order indicating that the leaking water line had been repaired.

Track No: 444821
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance with -
standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface of the
effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2
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PuBLIC SERVICES-WATER/WASTEWATER

RECEIVED
October 11, 2011
0CT 14 201
TCEQ FIELD OPERATIONS
Shea Cockrell AUSTIN REGION i1

Water Section Work Leader
TCEQ Region 11

2800 South IH-35, Ste. 100
Austin, TX 78704-5700

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation
City of San Marcos, PWS ID 1050001, RN No. RN101416337

Ms. Cockrell:

This letter is to inform you of the corrective actions taken in response to the alleged
violations stemming from the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation conducted by
Mr. Lawrence King on August 8, 2011.

Alleged Violation: The City failed to maintain a potable water storage tank such that it
is thoroughly tight against leakage. Specifically, a leak was discovered on the
standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A small spray of water was observed midway up the
side of the standpipe.

Corrective Action: Leak was repaired by Texas Aquastore, Inc. on August 25, 2011
The invoice for the work conducted is attached.

Alleged Violation: The City failed to maintain a water treatment unit or related

" appurtenance in a watertight ctondition. Specifically, a-small leak was observed at the
Spring Lake Plant on a water line near the point where fluoride is injected into the well
discharge line.

Corrective Action: The leaking fluoride injection quill was removed and the fluoride
line valved closed and isolated. The “Unpredicted Maintenance On-site Work Request”
completed for this task is attached.

Alleged Violation: The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in
strict accordance with standards of the American Water Works Association.
Specifically, the outer surface of the effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the
Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

630 EAST HOPKINS @ SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 78666 o 512.393.8010 e FACSIMILE 512.392.2625
SANMARCOSTX.GOV
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Corrective Action: The effluent line was prepped and painted on October 6, 2011.
Before and after photos are attached.

‘ Please contact Jon Clack, Assistant Director of Public Services — Water\Wastewater, at
(512) 393-8003 if further information concerning these alleged violations is needed.

Thomas P. Taggart
Director of Public Services

Respéctiuily,

Cc: Jon Clack, COSM
File

630 EAST HOPKINS @ SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 78666 @ 512.393.8010 e FACSIMILE 512.392.2625
SANMARCOSTX.GOV






) Texas Aquastore, Inc.
PO Box 1965, Pottsboro, TX 75076
Administrative Office
4722 NW Boca Raton Blvd., Suite C-102, Boca Raton, FL 33431

Phone: (561) 994-2400 Fax: 561-994-2444
INVOICE
Date: September 6, 2011 Invoice No: T11.0906-1
To: City of San Marcos Re: Repair Work
630 Hopkins
San Marcos, TX 78666 Terms: Net 30

Attn: Bert Hendrix

DESCRIPTION:

Leak repair on the Comanche Tank
And Ranch Road 12 Tank
Labor $ 1,200.00
Perdiem $  84.00
Motel Exp $ 280.00
. Travel Exp $§ 350.00
Misc. MTS $§  70.00 o
Rental EQ $ 980.00 $ 2,964.00 US

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE  $ 2,964.00 US

FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE YOU MAY WIRE FUNDS PER THE FOLLOWING:

Mellon United National Bank
ABA No. 067009646, Account No. 0221003213
For Credit to Texas Aquastore Inc.
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PWS/1050001/CO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report

City of San Marcos
CN600521272

CITY OF SAN MARCOS

RN101416337
Investigation # 949183 Incident #
Investigator: LAWRENCE KING Site Classification
SW>10K CONNECTION
Conducted: 08/08/2011 -- 08/08/2011 SIC Code: 4941
Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY
Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : 630 E HOPKINS ST

Additional ID(s) : 1050001
Address: ;,

Principal(s) :
Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s) :
Role

Participated in Investigation

Participated in Investigation
Participated in Investigation
Regulated Entity Contact

Other Staff Member(s}:
Role

Supervisor
QA Reviewer

Checklist Name

Activity Type :  REGION 11 - AUSTIN
PWSCCISWCM - PWS CCI SW - Community

Name
CITY OF SAN MARCOS

Title Name Phone
ASSISTANT JON L CLACK Work (512) 393-8010
DIRECTOR
WATERWASTEWATE
R UTILITIES
CHIEF OPERATOR JERRY SHARP Work (612) 353-3888
OPERATOR MR TONY SALINAS Work (512) 393-8010
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC MR THOMAS (512) 392-2625
SERVICES TAGGART Work  (512) 393-8010

Name

SHEA COCKRELL

CHAD AHLGREN
Associated Check List

Unit Name

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING  San Marcos

AND SAMPLING
PWS STANDARD FIELD

Investigation Comments :

INTRODUCTION

San Marcos

On August 8, 2011, a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCl) was performed of the water
system for the City of San Marcos-Public Water Supply ID 1050001, The CCl was conducted by
Lawrence King, Environmental Investigator with the TCEQ Austin Region Office. It was scheduled







CITY OF SAN MARCOS - SAN M(”"OS (
8/8/2011 Inv. # - 949183
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* Sharp, Mr. Clack, and Mr. Tony'Salinas, Dlstnbutron Ma

,Lane had a residual disirifecta

on July 29, 2011, with Mr. Jon Clack, Assistant Directof, Water/Wastewater Services, City of San
Marcos, and with Mr. Jerry Sharp, Plant Manager, Guadalupe Blanco River Authority (GBRA).
GBRA operates and jointly owns a surface water treatment plant with the City of San Marcos. The
City maintains its own distribution system. Representmg the water system during the CCl were Mr.
1, City of San Marcos. During the
CCl, a review was made of the watef’ systems marntenan’ nd operational records, monitoring
reports and all other documents required by state or federal regulations for a public water system
with a surface water treatment plant. A physrcal lnspectlon of the water system facilities was also
conducted. An exit interview was held with Mr. Clack at the conclusion of the mvestlgahon An
Exit Interview Form (copy at ched) was provided to him at that tlme o

GENERAL FAClLlTY AND: PROCESS
In addition to the surface water, treat ‘e_nt plant (SWTPY), the City of San Marcos has f ive wells that
draw water from the Edwards Aqwfe .~ The SWTP is supplred wrth Water from Lake Dunlap,
reservoir on the Guadalupe River near the City of New Braunfels The City of San Marcos has 9,992
retail meters, of which 311 are master meters that serve 11, 835 lrvmg unr’rs There are a total of
21,516 connectrons The populdtion is estimated to be 55, 940 based on the’ average household
size (2. 6) reported in the 2000 census.- The City of San Marcos by contract agrees to provide the
City of Kyle with up to 500,000 gallons per day of watér.from the SWTP. The average daily’demand
for the City of San Marcos during the 12-month period priar to the CCi was 7.066 mrlhon gallons
(MG). The maximum daily demand during this period was 8.827 MG on "October 15,-2010." Two
water samples were collected during the lnvestlgatlon A watér sample collected at 1201 Thorpe
centra’uon of 1.58 mrllrgrams per liter (mg/L) of free chiorina.’

The water pressure at this Tocation was 93 pounds per square inch (psi). A water sample collected
at 210 Mimosa Drive had a drsmfectant concentratron of 1,40 mg/L. The water pressure at thrs
location was 85 psi. .

Groundwater

Water from Wells 1 and 2 (Spring Lake Plant G1050001A and G105000lB) are lnjected wrth
gaseous chlorine and fluoride prior to entering a 1.5 MG elevated ground storage tank. Four service
pumps (three @ 2,200 gpm; one @ 1,865.gpm) take suction framy the storage tank and drscharge

to the distribution system. A small leak was observed ona water line near the pornt where fluoride
is injected into the well discharge line. It was also observed that the outer surface of the effluent
line from the storage tank was corroded (see Additional Information below).

Watér from Well 5 (Comanche. Plant-G1050001D) is injected wlth‘gaseous chlorine and fluoride
prior to entering a 1.0 MG standplpe ‘Al 1:0 MG are designated as elevated storage Four service
pumps (three @ 600 gpm; one @ 1200 gpm) draw water from the storage tank and discharge to the
distribution system, including a 500,000 gallon elevated storage tank on Ranch Road 12. A small
leak was observed midway up the side of the standpipe (see Additional Information below).

Water from Well 6 (McCarty Plant-G1050001E) is injected with gaseous chlorine and fluoride prior
to entering a 500,000 gallon standpipe. Three 200 gpm’ servrce pumps draw water from the
standpipe and discharge to the distribution system.

The Soyar Well (G1050001L) discharges to a 270,000 gallon standpipe. Water is injected with
gaseous chlorine and fluoride prlorto storage. One hundred sixty-one thousand gallons of water
from the standpipe are desrgnated as elevated storage. Four service pumps (two @ 600 gpm; two
@ 80 gpm) take suction from the standplpe and discharge to the distribution system.

Surface Water

In February 2008, the City of San Marcos/GBRA SWTP was recognized for meeting the criteria of
the Texas Optimization Program. The current Concentration Time Study was approved June 13,
2008. The SWTP is rated to produce 21 MGD, 9.0 MGD of which are owned by the City of San
Marcos. The clarifiers are the limiting component. There are a total of nine raw water intake pumps
at Lake Dunlap (four @ 2,850 gpm; five @ 4,375 gpm) Raw water is transferred via a 20-mile
pipeline to the San Marcos SWTP with the aid of an additional pumping station that has five variable
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speed 4,000 gpm pumps.

The treatment plant has two trains. It consists of two in-line static mixers, two solids-contact
clarifiers (one @ 9 MGD; one @ 12 MGD), two banks of four dual-media gravity filters and two
clearwells (1.0 MG and 2.0 MG) that operate in series. Raw water is injected with chlorine dioxide
and potassium permanganate (when needed) 3,000 feet upstream of the plant. After entering the
plant, water is injected with polyaluminum chloride ahead of the in-line static mixers, then is
injected with ferrous chloride and discharged into the upfiow clarifiers with tube settlers. Settled
water is injected with gaseous chiorine prior to discharging into eight dual-media gravity filters (3
MGD each). Each of the filters and the combined filter effluent line are equipped with a HACH
FilterTrak Laser Nephelometer. Filtered water is injected with gaseous chlorine prior to discharging
to the clearwells. Water then flows to a transfer well where three 4,166 gpm high service pumps
discharge to the distribution system for the City of San Marcos, and two 2,100 gpm high service
pumps serve the wholesale connections on the 1-35 corridor.

Sludge from the SWTP is transferred to two [agoons and hauled by Magna Flow for wet land
application. Backwash water from the filters flows to a third lagoon. As the lagoons fill, the
overflow goes into a fourth decant lagoon which can be returned to the head of the plant or used for
irrigation.

The Butler Booster Station consists of one 125,000 galion ground storage tank that is supplied by
the SWTP. Four service pumps (twe @ 1,700 gpm, one @ 740 gpm; one @ 250 gpm) draw water
from storage and discharge to the distribution system.

The water system has three pressure zones. The main pressure plane (PP1) consists of the
SWTP, Spring Lake Plant, and the Butler Plant. The upper pressure plane (PP2) consists of the
Comanche Plant and the Ranch Road 12 Plant; PP2 is also supplied by PP1 (Spring Lake Tank).
The McCarty pressure plane (PP3) consists of the McCarty Plant and the Soyar Plant; PP3 is also
supplied by the Ranch Road 12 elevated ground storage tank in PP2 . All pressure planes are
connected through pressure reducing valves; therefore groundwater and surface water are mixed
throughout the system. :

The City of San Marcos owns the Oak Ridge Estates water system (PWS ID 1050008) and the
Diamond Pure water system (PWS 1D 1050087). Both system are connected to the City of San
Marcos distribution system but are closed off with valves and are operated independently.

BACKGROUND

Two CCls were performed in the last five years, on August 8, 2008, and April 30, 2007. No
violations were documented during these investigations. One additional issue was noted during the
2007 investigation concerning the service pump capacity. There have been three complaint
investigations (one pending at the time of this CCl) in the last five years. To date, no violations have
been issued as a result of these investigations. There have been no monitoring violations in the
past five years. There are no open or unresolved violations and no enforcement actions have been
initiated against the City's water system in the last five years.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The City of San Marcos water system is being operated and maintained in a manner that continues
to deserve a superior rating. GBRA and the City of San Marcos staff have demonstrated a clear
understanding of the operations and maintenance of the system. Records were well maintained
and available for review.

As noted above, a small leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A small
spray of water was observed midway up the side of the standpipe. A violation of 30 Texas
Administrative Code 290.43(c)(8) will be cited for failure to maintain a potable water storage tank
such that it is thoroughly tight against leakage.

A small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line near the point where fluoride is
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injected into the well discharge line. A violation of 30 Texas Administrative Code 290.46(m)(4) will
be cited for failure to maintain a water treatment unit or related appurtenance ina watertrght
condition, : S o e )

The outer surface of the eﬁluent lme tor the 1. 5 MG storage tank at the Spnng Lake Plantwas
corroded. A violation of 30 Texas, Adi mlmstratlve Code 290 43(c)(8) will be cited for failure to paint
and maintain the storage tank in stnct accordance WIth standards of the Amerlcan Water Works
Assocratlon These vrolatrons wrll be 1ncluded ina Notlce of Vrolatron dated August 29, 2011

Two addmonal lssues were noted durmg the CCl Water conservatron meas, es. m the Clty s
.drought contrngency plan are trtggered by the Ievel of the,Edwards Aqurfer ot by condrtrons on
the Guadalupe River or'Lake Dunlap; which ist e source of water for the surface water treatment
plant.-lt is recommended that the City Onsrder revrsmg tts drought contmgency plan to also B
include trtggers related to water avallablltty from Lake Dunlap AT

Tr‘ac;{No;_gg
30 TAC Chapter 200.43(c)(6)

Alleged Violation: o
. lnvestlgatlon ga0183 ety Comment Date: 08/22/2011

The City failed to mamtam a potable water storage tank such that it is tharoughly tight
against leakage. <Specifically,’a leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche
Plant. A small spray of water was observed mrdway up'the side of the standpipe.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall repair the leak on the standpipe at the
Comanche plant and submit documentatron to the TCEQ Austin Regron Office which
demonstrates that the work has been completed., Y E

Track No: 444816 - Complrance Due Date."l 0/28/2011
’ Vrolatlon Start Date Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290 46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation: : .
'lnvesttgatron 949183 ' Comment Date: 08/22/2011

The Clty failed to mamtaln a water treatment unit or related appurtenance in a watertight
condition. Specifically, a small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line
near the point where fluoride is injected into the well discharge line.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall repair the leaking water line at the Spring

Lake Plant and submit documentation to the Austin Reglon Office demonstratlng that the work
has been completed.
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Track No: 444821 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011
Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 08/22/2011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance with
standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface of the
effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall recoat the outer surface of the effluent line

and submit documentation, such as a photograph, to the Austin Region Office which

demonstrates that the work has been completed.
e

Description ltem 4
Additional Comments

Water conservation measures in the City's drought contingency plan are triggered by the level of the Edwards
Aquifer but not by conditions on the Guadalupe River or Lake Duntap, which is the source of water for the
surface water treatment plant. It is recommended that the City consider revising its drought contingency plan to
also include triggers related to water availability from Lake Dunlap.

Description ltem 5

Additional Comments

It is estimated, based on the reported connection count, and the 500,000 gallon a day commitment to the City
of Kyle, and on the current well production rates, that the City of San Marcos is within 77 percent of its total

water production capacity. If the City is not already doing so, it is recommended that it begin planning how it
will meet future water production demands.

Signed O@i\g\g_w L Date =23~ 20l

Environm ta\lnvestigator

8igned@m pate OF/Q5/201

SupeNisor
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Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

___Enforcement Action Request (EAR)
__'ﬁ_etter to Facility (specify type) : NOW__ D28-2.00
Investigation Report ‘
___Sample AnalySIS Results
Mann‘es’cs
"NOR”

““ Maps, Plans

__Photographs

__ Correspondence from the facility
Other (specnfy)
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Bryan W. Shav:. Ph.D., Chairman ﬁ
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner : 2o
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner :
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 29, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7108 2133 3935 2006 4649
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Thomas Taggart, Director
Public Services — Water/Wastewater
City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins Street

San Marcos, Texas 78666

Re:  Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
City of San Marcos Water System
630 East Hopkins Street, San Marcos (Travis County), Texas
Regulated Entity No. RN101416337, TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 1050001

Dear Mr. Taggart:

On August 8, 2011, Lawrence King of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public drinking water systems. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain alleged
violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to
this office by October 28, 2011, a written description of corrective actions taken and the

required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at htip: //www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with

TCEQRegion 11 + 2800 8. Interstate Hwy. 35, Ste. 100 « Austin, Texas 78704-5700 - 512-339-2929 » Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 « www.tceq texas.gov + How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey






Mr. Thomas Taggart
August 29, 2011
Page 2

environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to continue to protect the public health. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region
Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, I will schedule a violation review
meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. King in the
Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929.

Sincerely, A@

Shea Cockrell
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SC/lok

Enclosures:  Summary of Investigation Findings






CITY OF SAN MARCOS Investigation # 949183

Investigation Date: 08/08/2011
, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1050001

o

L
e

Track No: 444810 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(6)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a potable water storage tank such that it is thoroughly tight against
leakage. Specifically, a leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A
small spray of water was observed midway up the side of the standpipe.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall repair the leak on the standpipe at the Comanche
plant and submit documentation to the TCEQ Austin Region Office which demonstrates that the work
has been completed.

Track No: 444816 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date; 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a water treatment unit or related appurtenance in a watertight
condition. Specifically, a small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line
near the point where fluoride is injected into the well discharge line,

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall repalr the leaking water line at the Spring Lake
Plant and submit documentation to the Austin Region Office demonstrating that the work has been
completed.

Track No: 444821 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
[nvestigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance with
standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface of the
effiuent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall recoat the outer surface of the effluent line and
submit documentation, such as a photograph, to the Austin Region Office which demonstrates that
the work has been completed.

Description Additional Comments

Summary of [nvestigation Findings Paae 1 of 2
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ltem 4 ( Water conservation ures in the City's drought
contingency plan are triggered by the level of the
Edwdrds Aquifer but not by conditions on the
Guadalupe River or Lake Dunlap, which is the
source of water for the surface water treatment plant.
It is recommended that the City consider r"evisihg its
drought contingency plan to also include triggers
related to water avarlabrhty from Lake Dunlap ;

ltem &

Clty is not already doing s0, i |s' recemmended that
it begin planmng how it wxlr meét future water
production demands.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2






PWS/1050001/CO
Texas Cos.imission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report

City of San Marcos
CN600521272

CITY OF SAN MARCOS

RN101416337
Investigation # 976147 Incident #
Investigator: LAWRENCE KING Site Classification
SW >10K CONNECTION
Conducted:  12/22/2011 -- 12/22/2011 SIC Code: 4941
Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type : Compliance Invest File Review Location : 630 E HOPKINS ST
Additional ID(s): 1050001

Address: ;, Activity Type : REGION 11 - AUSTIN
PWSFRR - PWS NOV Record Review

Principal(s) :

Role Name

RESPONDENT CITY OF SAN MARCOS

Contact(s) :

Role Title Name Phone

Regulated Entity Contact DIRECTOR OF MR THOMAS (512) 392-2625
PUBLIC SERVICES TAGGART Work (512) 393-8010

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role Name

Supervisor SHEA COCKRELL

S _ Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
GENERIC OTHER ISSUES AND/OR VIOLATIONS City of San Marcos

Investigation Comments :

INTRODUCTION

A Compliance Investigation File Review was conducted on December 22,2011, as a follow up to
a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) performed on August 8, 2011, of the water
system for the City of San Marcos-Public Water Supply ID 1050001, The CC! and file review
were conducted by Lawrence King, Environmental Investigator with the TCEQ Austin Region
Office. Representing the City during the CCl were Mr. Jon Clack, Assistant Director,
Water/Wastewater Services, Mr. Tony Salinas, Distribution Manager, City of San Marcos, and Mr.
Jerry Sharp, Plant Manager, Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority (GBRA). GBRA operates and
jointly owns a surface water treatment plant with the City of San Marcos. The City maintains its
own distribution system. During the CCl, a review was made of the water system's records and a
physical inspection of the water system facilities was performed. An exit interview was held with
Mr. Clack at the conclusion of the investigation. An Exit Interview Form was provided to him at
that time.
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BACKGROUND L
Durlng the CCl, a small leak was’

The outer surface of the eff,,l
cotroded. . A vrolatlon of 30, ,
and aintain the storage tank in st
Assocratron TR o

Q :
mrstratrve Code 290. 43(c)(8) was crtecl for fallure to paint
ccordance with standards of the Amerrcan Water Works ’

ADDITIONAL lNFORMATlON

On October 14, 2011, a letter (attached) was recerved in the Austm Reglon:Oﬁrce from the City
San Marcos with documentatron whlch demonstrates that the vrolatlons had been cotrected, A

- rtlmown Vlolatron End Date: 10/14/2011 “
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(6)

Alléged Violation:
lnvestlgatron 949183

! ‘Comment Date 08/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a potable water storage tank such that it is thoroughly tr

adgainst: leakage Specrfrcally,' a'leaky was dlscovered on thed"standprpe at the Comanche
v« % Plant: A smal spray of water i

" 'lnvestlgatron 976147

On October 14, 2011, a letter was received ln the Austrn Regron Offrce from the Clty of {;
San Marcos with an invoice for the feak reparr ’

Resolutron On October 14,2011, a letter was recerved in the Austrn Regron Office from the Clty ot
San Marcos with an invoice for the leak reparr

Track~ No‘ 444816 Reso_l 5n Status Date 12/22i201%4
Vrolatron Start Date: Unknown s Violation End Dat

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4) 3

Alleged Violation:- ﬁ ' Be
*lnvestrgatron 949183 Comment Date 08/22/201*l

. rntaln a water treatment unlt or related appurtenance ina watertlght
condltron Specrﬂcally, a small leak was observed at the Sprrng Lake Plant on a water
X;,lme near the point where fluorrde is |njected rnto the well drscharge line.

’ ’lnvestrgatron 976147 Comment Date: 12/22/2011

On October 14 2011, a letter was, recerved in the Austm Region Office from the Crty of
San lVlarcos wrth a work order rndrcatlng that the leakrng water lrne had been reparred

+

Resolution: On October 14, 201 1, a letter was recerved in the Austrn Regron Office from the City of
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San Marcos with a work order indicating that the leaking water line had been repaired.
Track No: 444821 Resolution Status Date: 12/22/2011
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date:10/14/2011

30 TAC Chapter 280.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 08/22/2011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance
with standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface
of the effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

Investigation: 976147 Comment Date: 12/22/2011

On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with a photograph of the storage tank effluent line after it had been
repainted.

Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with a photograph of the storage tank effluent line after it had been repainted.

N Date 1) -23-201(

Environménta] Investigator

Signed f%pﬁ-l./ﬂg_@/ Date d/(ﬁ/@“g\

Supervisor

Signed

]
e

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

___Enforcement Action Request (EAR) ___Maps, Plans, Sketches
_ «Aletter to Facility (specify type) : gmg@gkaﬁgg ___Photographs
Investigation Report OI-0H-2L  _“Torrespondence from the facility
_-_Sample Analysis Results __ Other (specify) :
__ Manifests
NOR -







Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Cornmissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 5, 2012

Mr. Thomas Taggart, Director
Public Services — Water/Wastewater
City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins Street

San Marcos, Texas 78666

Re: Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated August 29, 2011:
City of San Marcos Water System
630 East Hopkins Street, San Marcos (Travis County), Texas
Regulated Entity No. RN101416337, TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 1050001

Dear Mr. Taggart:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region
Office received adequate compliance documentation on October 14, 2011, to resolve the violations
documented during an investigation conducted August 8§, 2011. Based on the information submitted, no
further action is required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your continued efforts to ensure protection of
the public health. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Lawrence King at the Austin
Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Shea Cockrell
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SC/lok

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation

TCEQ Region 11 + 2800 8. Interstate Hwy. 35, Ste. 100 + Austin, Texas 78704-5700 « 512-339-2929 « Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 » www.tceq.texas.gov « How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey






CITY OF SAN MARCOS investigation # 976147

Investigation Date: 12/22/2011
, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1050001

Track No: 444810
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(6)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a potable water storage tank such that it is thoroughly tight against
leakage. Specifically, a leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A
small spray of water was observed midway up the side of the standpipe.

Investigation: 976147 Comment Date; 12/22/2011

On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of San
Marcos with an invoice for the leak repair.

Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with an invoice for the leak repair.

Track No: 444816
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m){4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a water treatment unit or related appurtenance in a watertight
condition. Specifically, 2 small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line
near the point where fluoride is injected into the well discharge line.

Investigation: 976147 ~ ’ Comiment Dater12/22/2011

On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of San
Marcos with a work order indicating that the leaking water line had been repaired.

Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with a work order indicating that the leaking water line had been repaired.

Track No: 444821
30 TAC Chapter 250.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance with -
standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface of the
effiuent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2
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. Invesfigation # 976147

CITY OF SAN MARCOS,. *: ", = . ' ' © :
~Co ntDate: 12722720711

Investigation: 976147 (

On. October 14, 2011 a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the Clty of San
Marcos with a photograph of the storage tank effluent line after it had been repamted

" Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Ofﬂce fronﬁ the City of
San Marcos with a photograph of the storage tank effluent line aﬁer it had been repalnted L

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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PusLic SERVICES-WATER/WASTEWATER

RECEIVED
0CT 14 201

TCEQ FIELD OPERATIONS
Shea Cockrell AUSTIN REGION il

Water Section Work Leader
TCEQ Region 11

2800 South IH-35, Ste. 100
Austin, TX 78704-5700

October 11, 2011

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation
City of San Marcos, PWS ID 1050001, RN No. RN101416337

Ms. Cockrell:

This letter is o inform you of the corrective actions taken in response to the alleged
violations stemming from the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation conducted by
Mr. Lawrence King on August 8, 2011.

Alleged Violation: The City failed to maintain a potable water storage tank such that it
is thoroughly tight against leakage. Specifically, a leak was discovered on the
standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A small spray of water was observed midway up the
side of the standpipe.

Corrective Action: Leak was repaired by Texas Aquastore, Inc. on August 25, 2011.
The invoice for the work conducted is attached.

Alleged Violation: The City failed to maintain a water treatment unit or related
appurtenance’in a watertight condition. Specifically, a small leak was observed at the
Spring Lake Plant on a water line near the point where fluoride is injected into the well
discharge line.

Corrective Action: The leaking fluoride injection quill was removed and the fluoride
line valved closed and isolated. The “Unpredicted Maintenance On-site Work Request”
completed for this task is attached.

Alleged Violation: The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in
strict accordance with standards of the American Water Works Association.
Specifically, the outer surface of the effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the
Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

630 EAST HOPKINS @ SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 78666 e 512.393.8010 e FACSIMILE 512.392.2625
SANMARCOSTX.GOV
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